Total current liabilities 1,110,233 968,509 1,700,958 1,767,729 1,665,233

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale — 492,829 — — —

Total liabilities 5,124,699 6,278,609 4,793,840 4,258,979 3,804,711

Total equity and liabilities 10,718,783 10,649,527 8,934,684 8,142,490 7,152,615

1) IFRS 16 applied as from 1.1.2019.

2) In 2020, Grieg Seafood Shetland was classified as held for sale (prior periods have not been re-presented). Shetland was sold 15 December 2021.

Grieg Seafood ASA

2021 43

Company presentation

• Grieg Seafood was in compliance with its financial covenants as
at 31 December 2021

◦ Equity ratio of 54%
◦ NIBD/EBITDA at 2.6 (not a financial covenant as from Q1

2022 due to refinancing)
• NIBD ex. IFRS 16/harvest (guiding 2022) of 21.1 as at

31 December 2021

• Debt refinancing process completed
◦ Free liquidity pro-forma (incl. impact of Q1 2022 refinancing)

of NOK 3,264 million
• Continuous evaluation of operational cost-saving measures
• Robust capital structure and improved operational performance

form the basis of re-establishing half-yearly dividend assessments

Financials summary

Net Interest-bearing debt
(NIBD) excl IFRS 16

N
O

K
 m

ill
io

n

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
—

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

Grieg Seafood ASA

2021 44

Company presentation

NIBD (NOK million)* 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 30.09.2021
Green bond loan  1,500  1,500  1,500
Term loan, revolving credit facility and
overdraft facility  961  2,021  2,349
Leasing liabilities  756  685  791
Other interest-bearing liabilities  5  2  4
Cash and loans to associates  -930  -277  -149
NIBD  2,291  3,931  4,495
Factoring liabilities  —  —  —
Lease liabilities (IFRS 16 effect)*  -395  -252  -416
Non-current debt to the Province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada  -26  —  -26
Total adjustments to covenant  -422  -252  -442
NIBD according to covenant  1,869  3,679  4,053

*NIBD is calculated based on the Group’s loan covenants, and do not include assets held for sale.
Leasing liabilities include all leasing in line with IFRS.
*Adjusted for the IFRS 16 effect compared to IFRS in force prior to 1 January 2019.

• Equity ratio was 52% at the end of Q4 2021, vs 54% measured
according to covenants as at 31 December 2021

• The leverage-ratio NIBD/EBITDA was 2.6 as at 31 December 2021

• Completion of sale transaction of Shetland assets to Scottish Sea
Farms positively impacted the Group's NIBD, received cash
settlement of NOK 2,087 million, which the Group has partly utilized to